– Increase of oil price by 10% (47,814) –
– Decrease of oil price by 10% 47,814 –

Commodity Price Sensitivity Analysis – Contingent Consideration
As part of the acquisition of Baúna, the Group agreed to pay Petrobras contingent consideration of up to $285 million plus interest
of 2% per annum accruing from 1 January 2019. The fair value of the contingent consideration has been accounted for as an
embedded derivative and estimated calculating the present value of the future expected cash out flows. The estimates are based
on the Group’s internal assessment of future oil prices. A discount rate of 2.38% and 2% inflation factor has also been applied.
Refer to Note 23 for more details.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase or decrease in its internal assessment of future oil prices on the
contingent consideration payable to Petrobras. At 30 June 2022, with the US$70 per barrel threshold triggered over calendar years
2022‑2026, the maximum contingent consideration payable has been recognised and as such a 10% increase in the oil price would
have no impact on the financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED
2022

US$’000
2021

US$’000
Change in profit (loss) before income tax
– Increase of oil price by 10% – (77,791)
– Decrease of oil price by 10% 43,081 54,696
Change in financial liabilities
– Increase of oil price by 10% – 77,791
– Decrease of oil price by 10% (43,081) (54,696)

91

K A R O O N  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 2

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

Note 3. Financial Risk Management Continued
(c) Credit Risk
The maximum exposure to credit risk at the end of the financial year is the carrying amount of the financial assets as disclosed
in the consolidated statement of financial position and notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Group.
Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents and security deposits held with banks, financial institutions and joint operators,